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EY’s new Tax News Update: 
Global Edition is a free, 
personalized email subscription 
service that allows you to receive 
EY Global Tax Alerts, newsletters, 
events, and thought leadership 
published across all areas of tax. 
Access more information about 
the tool and registration here.

Additionally, EY’s weekly and 
monthly US international tax 
podcasts are available on iTunes 
and ey.com:
• Subscribe to iTunes

• Listen on ey.com

https://www.ey.com/gl/en/services/tax/sign-up-for-ey-tax-news-update-global-edition
https://itunes.apple.com/us/podcast/ey-cross-border-taxation-alerts/id594960922?mt=2
http://www.ey.com/gl/en/issues/thought-center-webcasts#podcast
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Treasury and IRS news

Treasury and IRS finalize DRD anti-abuse 
regulations with few changes 
On 21 August 2020, Treasury and the IRS released final 
regulations under Section 245A (TD 9909) providing 
anti-abuse rules for “extraordinary dispositions” and 

“extraordinary reductions.” The regulations finalize proposed 
regulations and replace temporary regulations that were 
issued in June 2019.

The final regulations continue to deny the Section 245A 
dividends received deduction (DRD) for 50% of the dividends 
paid by specified 10%-owned foreign corporations (SFCs) to 
the extent attributable to earnings and profits (E&P) from 
extraordinary dispositions. Similarly, the final regulations 
continue to deny 100% of the Section 245A DRD for certain 
dividends paid in a tax year in which an extraordinary 
reduction occurs.

The final regulations are substantially similar to the proposed 
and temporary regulations, with a limited number of 
generally taxpayer-favorable changes at the margin. While 
the substantive rules did not change much, taxpayers 
should pay close attention to new examples illustrating anti-
abuse rules. Several new examples illustrate the anti-abuse 
rules, and one of them would extend the application of the 
extraordinary-disposition rules beyond “dispositions.”

At the same time, Treasury and the IRS released new 
proposed regulations that would coordinate the final 
regulations with certain rules under Section 951A that 
effectively deny deductions arising from “disqualified basis” 
that is generated during the GILTI gap period, as defined 
later. (A separate discussion on the proposed regulations 
follows this article.)

The final regulations apply to tax periods ending on or 
after 14 June 2019, while Temp. Reg. Section 1.245A-5T 
continues to apply to distributions made after 31 December 
2017, to which the final regulations do not apply. Taxpayers 
may apply the final regulations retroactively, provided that 
they and all related parties apply them consistently. 

Treasury and the IRS propose complex, taxpayer-
favorable regulations to reduce possibility of 
double taxation caused by anti-abuse rules on 
GILTI gap period
Treasury and the IRS on 21 August 2020, released taxpayer-
favorable proposed regulations under Sections 245A and 
951A (REG-124737-19) to coordinate two independent sets 
of anti-abuse rules that apply to extraordinary dispositions 
and disqualified transfers (together, EDs). Both rules apply to 
certain transactions of a controlled foreign corporation (CFC) 
occurring during the so-called GILTI gap period. Absent the 
proposed regulations, gain recognized in an ED effectively 
could be taxed twice:
• Once, in the form of a taxable dividend distributed by a CFC 

(because the dividend is deemed to be attributable to the ED)

• Twice, either as increased subpart F income or GILTI 
inclusions from a CFC (because deductions attributable to 
basis acquired in the ED may not reduce subpart F income 
or tested income) or as increased gain from transactions in 
CFC stock (because those deductions generally still reduce 
earnings and profits)

The proposed regulations contain numerous and complex 
rules, conditions, and exceptions. The regulations, which 
would not be elective, would coordinate the two sets of 
anti-abuse rules so that one set generally would not apply 
to the extent that the other set resulted in taxable income. 
Taxpayers may apply the proposed regulations before they 
are finalized, including retroactively to past tax years of 
foreign corporations.

Taxpayers that engaged in an ED should consider 
immediately how the proposed regulations apply to their 
circumstances. The regulations are complex and will entail 
significant compliance costs. In particular, a taxpayer in 
either of the following circumstances might benefit from 
taking action sooner than later:
• The ED rules have already applied to a dividend, such that the 

taxpayer has included marginal amounts in taxable income. 
The taxpayer might obtain a refund or credit upon amending 
past tax returns to apply the proposed regulations.

• The taxpayer intends, in the near future, to cause a specified 
foreign corporation to distribute a dividend to which the 
ED rules would apply. The taxpayer might accelerate that 
dividend so the disqualified basis anti-abuse rules’ (DQB) 
reduction rule can increase CFC deductions in an earlier tax 
year, and those deductions are not otherwise lost forever.

https://s3.amazonaws.com/public-inspection.federalregister.gov/2020-18543.pdf
https://s3.amazonaws.com/public-inspection.federalregister.gov/2020-18544.pdf
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Taxpayers should consider not merely the extent to which 
application of the proposed regulations would reduce, 
based on past tax years, their ED account balances and 
disqualified basis. They should also evaluate whether the 
proposed regulations create opportunities to manage those 
ED account balances and disqualified basis efficiently in 
future tax years. In so doing, taxpayers should take into 
account foreign tax credits and other attributes, projections 
for future income and taxes, repatriation strategies, mergers 
and acquisitions, and numerous other unique considerations.

The proposed regulations would apply to tax years of foreign 
corporations beginning on or after the proposed regulations’ 
finalization, and to tax years of a United States person 
in which or with which those tax years end. For tax years 
beginning before the proposed regulations are finalized, 
however, taxpayers may apply the proposed regulations, 
provided they and all related parties apply the proposed 
regulations consistently to all such tax years.

Tax treaty news
US, Swiss competent authorities reach agree-
ment on treaty arbitration process

The IRS in Announcement 2020-13 disclosed that the US 
and Swiss competent authorities entered into an agreement 
establishing a competent authority arrangement regarding 
implementation of the arbitration process in Article 25, 
paragraphs 6 and 7, of the US-Switzerland income tax treaty. 

According to the treaty, arbitration will be available 
where, pursuant to the Article 25 mutual agreement 
procedure, the competent authorities are unable to reach a 
complete agreement. In addition, an unresolved competent 
authority request that originated in a bilateral Advance 
Pricing Agreement request will be subject to arbitration 
procedures. Certain cases described in the competent 
authority arrangement are not eligible for arbitration.

Digital Taxation 

UN tax committee issues proposal for taxing 
digital services income
A group of United Nations (UN) Tax Committee members 
from developing countries issued a proposal regarding 
the taxing of digital services income. The proposal differs 
significantly from the OECD Pillar 1 proposal, both in its 
scope and allocation methods. 

The proposal on new article 12B – Income from Automated 
Digital Services – will be considered during the Committee’s 
meetings in October and November and could be added 
to the UN Model Tax Convention. The proposal is in the 
early stages of development and will be subject to further 
discussions and likely revisions.

IRS officials confirm draft Partnership Schedules K-2 and K-3 for 2021 IRS Form 1065 guided by 
need for standardization
IRS officials in August 2020 reiterated that the recently released draft Schedules K-2 and K-3 for the 2021 tax year IRS 
Form 1065, U.S. Return of Partnership Income were guided by the need to standardize format, rather than to request 
additional information. One official was quoted as saying that the information was already being reported to partners in 
various formats and added that the changes were necessitated by amendments to the international tax regime by the Tax 
Cuts and Jobs Act.

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-irbs/irb20-35.pdf
https://www.un.org/development/desa/financing/events/21st-session-committee-experts-international-cooperation-tax-matters
https://www.un.org/development/desa/financing/events/21st-session-committee-experts-international-cooperation-tax-matters


4 Washington Dispatch | August 2020

EY Member Firm US Tax Desks 
Australia Scott Hes, Sydney scott.hes@au.ey.com 
Canada George Guedikian, Toronto george.b.guedikian@ca.ey.com 

Emad Zabaneh, Toronto emad.m.zabaneh@ca.ey.com 
Asif Rajwani, Toronto asif.rajwani@ca.ey.com 
Rebecca Coke, Toronto rebecca.coke@ca.ey.com 
Ryan Coupland, Calgary ryan.coupland@ca.ey.com
George Tsitouras, Montreal george.tsitouras@ca.ey.com 
Denis Rousseau, Montreal denis.rousseau@ca.ey.com 
Richard Felske, Vancouver richard.e.felske@ca.ey.com 

China Jeremy Litton, Hong Kong jeremy.litton@hk.ey.com@hk.ey.com 
Lipeng He, Shanghai lipeng.he@cn.ey.com 

Germany Andrew Brown, Munich andrew.brown@de.ey.com
Tom Day, Munich thomas.day@de.ey.com 
Dmitri Bordeville, Frankfurt dmitri.bordeville@de.ey.com
Ann-Kristin Kautz, Frankfurt ann-kristin.kautz@de.ey.com
Lee-Bryan Serota, Frankfurt lee.b.serota@de.ey.com

Israel Amir Chenchinski, Tel Aviv amir.chenchinski@il.ey.com 
Tal Levy, Tel Aviv tal.levy@il.ey.com 
Itai Ran, Tel Aviv itai.ran@il.ey.com 

Japan Joe Kledis, Tokyo joe.kledis@jp.ey.com
Mexico Alberto Lopez, Mexico City alberto.r.lopez@mx.ey.com 

Manuel Solano, Mexico City manuel.solano@ey.com 
Singapore Michael Xiang, Singapore michael.xiang@sg.ey.com 
Switzerland Michael Parets, Zurich michael.parets@ch.ey.com 
United Kingdom Anthony Ammirato, London anthony.ammirato@uk.ey.com

Joseph Toce, London jtoce@uk.ey.com
Sean Trahan, London sean.trahan@uk.ey.com
Leif Jorgensen, London ljorgensen@uk.ey.com 



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction 
and advisory services. The insights and quality 
services we deliver help build trust and confidence 
in the capital markets and in economies the world 
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to 
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. 
In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for 
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to 
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young 
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. 
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. 
For more information about our organization, please 
visit ey.com. 

About Ernst & Young’s International Tax 
services practices
Our dedicated international tax professionals assist 
our clients with their cross-border tax structuring, 
planning, reporting and risk management. We work 
with you to build proactive and truly integrated global 
tax strategies that address the tax risks of today’s 
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Ernst & Young makes a difference.
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prepared by Ernst & Young LLP’s Washington 
International Tax Services summarizing recent 
developments and “inside-the-beltway” news 
pertinent to multinational companies. For additional 
information, please contact your local international 
Tax professional.

© 2020 EYGM Limited. 
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 005951-20Gbl

 
1508-1600216 NY 
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational 
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as 
accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com


